

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Case Number: 2016CA564 Opinion by Judge Fox; Judge Vogt Jr., concurring; Judge Booras, dissenting</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT FOR CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER Case Number: 2014CV32637 The Honorable J. Eric Elliff</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Defendant/Petitioner: Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission</p> <p>and</p> <p>Defendant Intervenors/Petitioners: American Petroleum Institute and the Colorado Petroleum Association</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Plaintiffs/Respondents: Xiuhtezcatl Martinez, Itzcuahtli Roske-Martinez, Sonora Binkley, Aerielle Deering, Trinity Carter, Jamirah DuHamel, and Emma Bray, minors appearing by and through their legal guardians Tamara Roske, Bindi Brinkley, Eleni Deering, Jasmine Jones, Robin Ruston, and Diana Bray</p>	<p>Case No.: 2017SC297</p>

Attorneys for Amici Curiae the National Association of Manufacturers, the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, the Colorado Association of Commerce & Industry, and the Independent Petroleum Association of America:

Ezekiel J. Williams, Colo. Atty. Reg. No. 24844
Carlos R. Romo, Colo. Atty. Reg. No. 51731
LEWIS BESS WILLIAMS AND WEESE P.C.
1801 California Street, Suite 3400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 861 – 2828
(303) 861 – 4017 (fax)
zwilliams@lewisbess.com
cromo@lewisbess.com

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, THE COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, AND THE INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND INTERVENORS/PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s):</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	2
A. Identity of Amici Curiae	2
B. Interests of Amici Curiae	3
III. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ERRONEOUS DECISION	5
A. The Court of Appeals Ignored the Substantial Deference Owed to Agencies in Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking.	7
1. The Commission’s Process for Considering the Petition Was Exhaustive and the District Court Recognized the Agency’s Diligence and Discretion.	7
2. The Court of Appeals Did Not Apply the Correct Test to Review the Commission’s Denial of a Rulemaking Petition.	8
3. The Commission Properly Denied the Petition Based on the Public Trust Doctrine.	12
B. The Court of Appeals Mischaracterized the Commission’s Order to Support its Flawed Interpretation of the Act.	14
C. The Court of Appeals Decision Disrupts Colorado’s Carefully Constructed Oil and Gas Regulatory Framework.	17
1. The Court of Appeals’ Construction of the Act Intrudes on the Commission’s Authority to Determine If and When It Adopts Regulations.	17
2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Upends the Statutory and Regulatory Framework for Regulating Oil and Gas Sources.	19
IV. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>American Horse Protection Association v. Lyng,</u> 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<u>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell,</u> 749 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 12
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resource Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 16, 17
<u>City of Arlington Texas v. F.C.C.,</u> 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	17
<u>City of Fort Collins v. Colorado Oil,</u> 369 P.3d 586 (Colo. 2016)	5
<u>City of Longmont v. Colorado Oil and Gas Association,</u> 369 P.3d 573 (Colo. 2016).....	12
<u>Colorado Ground Water Commission v. Eagle Peak Farms, Ltd.,</u> 919 P.2d 212 (Colo. 1996).....	11
<u>Compassion Over Killing v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration,</u> 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez,</u> 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<u>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation,</u> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17
<u>Gardner v. F.C.C.,</u> 530 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	10, 11, 19

<u>General Motors Corp. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,</u> 898 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<u>Giuliani v. Jefferson County Board of County Commissioners</u> 2012 COA 190	13
<u>Huber v. Kenna,</u> 205 P.3d 1158 (Colo. 2009).....	14
<u>Maier v. E.P.A.,</u> 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10
<u>Martinez v. Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission,</u> 2017 COA 37.....	passim
<u>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,</u> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8, 10, 12
<u>Michigan v. E.P.A.,</u> 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	18
<u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<u>Regular Route Common Carrier Conference of Colorado Motor Carriers Association v. Public Utilities Commission of State of Colorado</u> 761 P.2d 737 (Colo. 1998)	9
<u>Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez,</u> 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. App. 2015).....	13
<u>Texas Commission on Environmental Quality v. Bonser-Lain,</u> 438 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. Denied).....	13
<u>WWHT, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</u> 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10, 18

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 24-4-103(4)(a)	11
-------------------------------	----

C.R.S. § 24-4-103(7)9, 10

C.R.S. § 25-7-109(1)(a)(I)-(II)20

C.R.S. § 34-60-10116

C.R.S. § 34-60-102(1)(a)(I)16

C.R.S. § 34-60-106(2)(d)18

C.R.S. § 34-60-106(11)(a)(II)19

C.R.S. § 34-60-13016

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)9

5 U.S.C. § 555(e)9

REGULATIONS

Colorado Code Regulations § 404-1:805(b)(1)20

Colorado Code Regulations § 1001-5, et seq.20

Colorado Code Regulations § 1001-9, et seq.20

Colorado Code Regulations § 1001-9:XX.N20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Department of Health and Environment, *Revisions to Colorado Air Quality Control Commission’s Regulation Numbers 3, 6, and 7 Fact Sheet* (2014),
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/AP_Regulation-3-6-7-FactSheet.pdf (last visited March 21, 2018).....4

Executive Order No. 13563, *Improving Regulation and Regulator Review*,
76 Fed. Reg. 3821, 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....18

University of Colorado Boulder, Leeds School of Business, *Fifty-Third Annual Colorado Business Economic Outlook (2018)*
https://www.colorado.edu/business/sites/default/files/attached-files/2018_colorado_business_economic_outlook.pdf (last visited March 21, 2018)3

Our Children’s Trust, *Other Proceedings In All 50 States*,
<https://www.ourchildrenstrust.org/other-proceedings-in-all-50-states>
 (last accessed March 21, 2018)7, 12

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Colorado State Profile*,
<https://www.eia.gov/state/?sid=CO> (last visited March 21, 2018)3
